flow at the entity level. The Group seeks to minimise these movements
by matching the currency of revenue with the currency of costs where
possible, by negotiating pricing adjustments and/or indexation of con-
tracts to foreign exchange rates, and by implementing hedging instru-
ments on a case-by-case basis, under close supervision of the Board
and Audit Committee. At closing of the 2013 and 2012 accounts, no
hedging instruments are in place.

The second type of risk, translation risk, results from the conversion
of assets, liabilities, revenues and costs denominated in non-reporting
currencies, into the Group reporting currency, which is the Euro. In
2013, 54% (2012: 54%) of the Group’s sales were denominated in cur-
rencies other than the presentation currency of the Group. The Board
has decided not to hedge these exposures as they do not constitute a
direct cash flow exposure.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of translation and
transaction risks to a reasonably possible change in the currencies the
Group is most exposed to, with all other variables held constant, of the
Group’s operating profit/loss and the impact on the profit/loss for the
year. Exposures in other currencies have an immaterial impact.

2013 2012

Increase/
decrease in

Euro rate

Effect on
Operating
profit/loss

Effect on
profit/

loss for
the year

Effect on
Operating
profit/loss

Effect on
profit/

loss for
the year

US Dollar 10% -252 889 131 -300

Swedish
Krona 10% -1,095 953 571 560

Norwegian
Krona 10% 26 156 21 100

Great Britain
Pound 10% 11 245 -125 -250

US Dollar -10% 252 -889 -196 450

Swedish
Krona -10% 1,095 -953 -856 -840

Norwegian
Krona -10% -26 -156 -32 -150

Great Britain
Pound -10% -11 -245 187 375

Credit / Counterparty risk
With respect to credit risk arising from the financial assets of the
Group, which comprise balances from credit sales and cash and cash
equivalents, the Group’s exposure to credit risk arises from default of
the counterparty, with a maximum exposure equal to the carrying value
of these instruments.

Prior to accepting new accounts and wherever practicable, credit
checks are performed using a reputable external source. Credit risk is
reviewed monthly by senior management based on the aged debt
reports, and corrective action is taken if pre-agreed limits are exceed-